

# Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87 Request for Decision (RFD)

**Meeting:** Regular Meeting of Council

Meeting Date: May 28, 2024

Originated By: Janice Boden, Manager of Agricultural Services

Title: Appointment of Agricultural Service Board Appeal Panel 2024

## **PROPOSAL & BACKGROUND**

As required by the Province of Alberta, Council is required to approve the appointment of an Appeal Panel generated through the Agriculture Service Board on an annual basis. The Appeal Panel shall hear and determine the appeal within 5 days of receipt of the notice of appeal. The Appeal Panel may confirm, rescind, or vary the notice.

## **DISCUSSION ON BENEFITS, DISADVANTAGES & OPTIONS**

The Alberta Pest Control Act Appeal Panel, Alberta Weed Control Act Appeal Panel and Alberta Soil Conservation Act Appeal Panel will have the following members serving on each panel:

Guy Bonneau Robert Chalut Ulf Herde Alyssa Krawchuk Forrest Persely Greg Shmyr

#### REFERENCE TO STRATEGIC PLAN

Goal1: Building a Prosperous and Sustainable Community

## REFERENCE TO PROVINCIAL/FEDERAL LEGISLATION

Alberta Weed Control Act, Alberta Pest Control Act, and Alberta Soil Conservation Act

## **COSTS & SOURCE OF FUNDING**

N/A

## **COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY**

N/A

## **ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDED ACTION**

THAT Council approves appointment of the following individuals to an Appeal Panel, as recommended by the Agricultural Service Board, to act on behalf of the Alberta Pest Control Act, Alberta Weed Control Act, and Alberta Soil Conservation Act:

- Guy Bonneau;
- · Robert Chalut;
- Ulf Herde;
- Alyssa Krawchuk;
- Forrest Persely; and
- Greg Shmyr.

## **COUNCIL OPTIONS**

	<u> </u>		
1.	THAT Council approves appointment of the following individuals to an Appeal Panel, as recommended by the Agricultural Service Board, to act on behalf of the Alberta Pest Control Act, Alberta Weed Control Act, and Alberta Soil Conservation Act: Guy Bonneau, Robert Chalut, Ulf Herde, Alyssa Krawchuk,		
	Forrest Persely and Greg Shmyr.		
2.	THAT Council refers the appointment to an Appeal Panel to act on behalf of the Alberta Pest Control Act, Alberta Weed Control Act, and Alberta Soil Conservation Act back to Administration for additional information regarding: and bring it back to a future meeting of Council.		

3.	THAT Council refers the appointment to an Appeal Panel to act on behalf of the Alberta Pest Control
	Act, Alberta Weed Control Act, and Alberta Soil Conservation Act back to the M.D. Agricultural Service
	Board for additional information regarding: for Administration to bring back to a future
	meeting of Council.

## **Report Approval Details**

Document Title:	Appointment of Agricultural Service Board Appeal Panel 2024.docx
Attachments:	
Final Approval Date:	May 16, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Stephanie Severin